
1 
 

COBB COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

AMENDMENT TO 
COBB FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT 

 
 

Project Nos. X2312 and X2325 
AMENDMENT NO. 1  

 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Powder Springs (CITY) and Cobb County, Georgia (COUNTY), hereinafter 
collectively referred to as the parties, entered into a Cobb Framework Agreement (the “Agreement”) on 
February 19, 2019, for services associated with Powder Springs Road at Flint Hill Road/Pine Grove 
Drive (“Project X2312”) and Powder Springs Road at Deercreek Drive (“Project X2325”), Project 
X2312 and X2325 collectively referred to in this Cobb Framework Agreement as the “PROJECTS”; and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties originally anticipated the total cost for the PROJECTS to be $1,050,000 and 
agreed upon a funding split, with the COUNTY contributing 52% ($550,000) and the CITY contributing 
48% ($500,000); and  
 
WHEREAS, the design, ROW acquisition, and construction are complete for the PROJECTS; and         
 
WHEREAS, the total costs for Project X2312 are now known to be $3,190,823; and  
 
WHEREAS, the total costs for Project X2325 are now known to be $62,051; and  
 
WHEREAS, the parties agree that the financial contributions for the PROJECTS shall be specifically 
set forth by this amendment to the Agreement.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits and obligations flowing each to 
the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree to amend 
the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 14 is hereby amended by revising the maximum financial contributions of each party for 
the PROJECTS as follows: 
 
For X2312: COUNTY - $1,517,733      CITY - $1,673,090  

 
For X2325: COUNTY - $32,267               CITY - $29,784 
 
                       TOTAL COUNTY - $1,550,000  TOTAL CITY - $1,702,874 
  
2. Exhibit B of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the new Exhibit B 
attached hereto to reflect the funding distribution amounts for the PROJECTS.   
 
3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not changed by this Amendment shall remain in full 
force and effect. 
 
4. This First Amendment shall become effective upon the date this Amendment is signed by both parties 
(“Effective Date”). 

 



2 
 

 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to the Agreement to be 
executed by their duly authorized representatives.   
 

 
This _________ day of ____________________________, 20  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:  
 
CITY OF POWDER SPRINGS    COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA 
        
By:_______________________________________  By:     
  
Printed Name:       Printed Name:  Lisa N. Cupid          
       
Title:        Title: Chairwoman, Board of Commissioners  
         
Date         Date     
 
Attest: ______________________________________       Attest:________________________________ 
 City Clerk               County Clerk 
 
 
[ATTACH CITY SEAL]     [ATTACH COUNTY SEAL] 
 
         
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM BY:          
                           
____________________________________                          
County Attorney’s Office                        



EXHIBIT "B"

Cobb County Powder Springs Total Cobb County Powder Springs Total
Phase of Work Costs Costs Costs Funding Funding Funding

Concept/Preliminary Engineering $50,410 $208,300 $258,710 $134,529 $124,181 $258,710
Right of Way $8,414 $692,381 $700,795 $364,413 $336,382 $700,795
Construction $39,522 $2,024,694 $2,064,216 $1,028,491 $1,035,725 $2,064,216
Project Management/Oversight $25,000 $199,601 $224,601 $20,200 $204,401 $224,601
Administrative $4,552 $0 $4,552 $2,367 $2,185 $4,552
Total $127,898 $3,124,976 $3,252,874 $1,550,000 $1,702,874 $3,252,874

Project No. Cobb County Powder Springs Total Cobb County Powder Springs Total

X2312 $65,847 $3,124,976 $3,190,823 $1,517,733 $1,673,090 $3,190,823
X2325 $62,051 $0 $62,051 $32,267 $29,784 $62,051
Totals $127,898 $3,124,976 $3,252,874 $1,550,000 $1,702,874 $3,252,874

Project No. X2312 Powder Springs Road at Flint Hill Road/Pine Grove Drive 
Project No. X2325 Powder Springs Road at Deercreek Drive 

Cost Summary by Project Funding Summary by Project

Revised 4/6/2022 3


	X2312 - Revised Exhibit B -  bp 4-6-2022.pdf
	Table


